

## BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

## RESOLUTION

## IN RESPECT OF THE LIFE AND LEGACY OF FORMER BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSIONER FRANK BURT, JR.

WHEREAS, it is with an overwhelming sense of loss that we mourn the death of former Baldwin County Commissioner Frank Burt, Jr. of Bay Minette, Alabama, on Saturday, October 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Frank Burt, Jr. was born on July 24, 1932, in Evergreen, Alabama, was a graduate of Baldwin County High School (Class of 1950) and Auburn University where he received a B.S. Degree in Pharmacy in 1961; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Burt served in the United States Navy, attaining the rank of 3rd Class Petty Officer, from 1950-1954, serving on the West Coast and in the Pacific; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Burt was a member of First Baptist Church of Bay Minette, serving as a teacher, Sunday School Director, member and Chairman of the Board of Deacons; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Burt worked as a Pharmacist at Stacey's Pharmacy in Bay Minette, Alabama, until he retired in 1998, at which time he devoted all his time to his public duties; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Burt was an advocate for Baldwin County where he served, on many occasions prior, as Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Baldwin County Commission, a member of the North Baldwin Chamber of Commerce, board member of First Gulf Bank, member of the United States Selective Board, member of the Baldwin County Pharmaceutical Association, Shriner, Mason, member of the Rho Chi Honor Fraternity (Pharmacy), former member and President of a rural water system, former member of the North Baldwin Hospital Board, member of the Environment, Energy & Land Use Steering Committee for the National Association of Counties and member of the Watershed Management Advisory Committee for the National Association of Counties; and

WHEREAS, throughout his life, Mr. Burt demonstrated his dedication and love for Baldwin County by his selfless public service to the citizens and the community; and

WHEREAS, he is preceded in death by his beloved wife, Joyce Davis Burt and left to cherish his memory are his loving family and friends; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION, IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED, that we recognize the many achievements and contributions of Mr. Burt and extend our heartfelt sympathy to his family and friends, whose grief is shared by many.

minutes of this honorable county governin	at a copy of this resolution be recorded in the official g body and embodied as Resolution #2021-017 of the d to the family of Mr. Burt in sincere gratitude for his ecitizens of Baldwin County, Alabama.
	IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, we have hereunto set Our hands and caused the seal of the County of Baldwin to be affixed at the County Seat in Bay Minette, Alabama, on this 17 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.
Commissioner Joe Davis, III Chairman	Commissioner James E. Ball Vice Chairman
Commissioner Billie Jo Underwood	Commissioner Charles F. Gruber